Journal of Marketing Research, 41(4), 457-466.

18 PRICE 
DESIGN PRICE DIGITS PRICE 

PSYCHOLOGY BUNDLES PROMOTIONS

REDUCE THE PHONETIC SIZE OF PRICES
Phonetic size feels like numerical size.

Prices can be spoken in different 
ways.

For example, $167 could be spoken as:

→ One hundred and sixty seven dollars (10 syllables)
	→ One sixty seven (5 syllables)

Fewer syllables can make a price feel smaller (Coulter 
et al., 2012).

In fact, every additional syllable decreases memory for 
a price by 20% across different languages (Vanhuele 
et al., 2006;

[...]

brand's price in hundred-product terms, but 
the competitor's brand in thousand-sum terms 
(perhaps even including the exact cents amount 
to further increase magnitude perceptions; Coulter 
et al., 2012, p. 403)

COMMAS

Remove commas to reduce the phonetic size:

→ $1,625: One thousand six hundred and twenty five 
(10 syllables)

→ $1625: Sixteen twenty five (5 syllables)

(see fig 1)

Or try a decimal abbreviation:

→ $1500: fifteen hundred dollars (6 syllables)
	→ $1.5k: one point five kay (4 syllables)

CENTS

Should you remove cents from prices — like $28.16 — 
in order to reduce the phonetic size?